1	RESOLUTION NO. 2024-R		
2			
3	A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CULVER CITY, CALIFORNIA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER OR DESIGNEE TO EXECUTE ANY ACTIONS NECESSARY FOR THE PURPOSE OF OBTAINING FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE PROVIDED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION STATE OF GOOD REPAIR PROGRAM		
4 5			
6			
7			
8	WHEREAS, the City of Culver City is an eligible project sponsor and may		
9	receive State Transit Assistance funding from the State of Good Repair Account (SGR)		
10	now or sometime in the future for transit projects; and		
11	WHEREAS, the statutes related to state-funded transit projects require a local		
12	or regional implementing agency to abide by various regulations; and		
13	WHEREAS, Senate Bill 1 (2017) named the Department of Transportation		
14	(Department) as the administrative agency for the SGR; and		
15	WHEREAS, the Department has developed guidelines for the purpose of		
16	administering and distributing SGR funds to eligible project sponsors (local agencies); and		
17	WHEREAS, the City of Culver City wishes to delegate authorization to		
18	execute these documents and any amendments thereto to the City Manager or his		
19	designee.		
20	NOW, THEREFORE , the City Council of the City of Culver City, DOES		
21	HEREBY RESOLVE as follows:		
22	1. The City of Culver City agrees to comply with all conditions and		
23	requirements set forth in the Certification and Assurances document and applicable		
24	statutes, regulations and guidelines for all SGR funded transit projects.		
25			
26			
27	111		
28			
	-1-		

1 2 3 4 5 6 7	2. The City Manager or his designee is hereby authorized to execute all required documents of the SGR program and any amendments thereto with the California Department of Transportation. APPROVED and ADOPTED this 11 th day of November, 2024.		
8		E-IMANI MCMORRIN, Mayor	
9		ulver City, California	
10			
11		ED AS TO FORM:	
12	- Afer	Cles. Baker	
13		R BAKER	
14			
15 16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23	3		
24	4		
25	5		
26	6		
27	7		
28	-2-		